TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Leonard S Schultz		12/14/2009	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JLJ Medical Devices International, LLC		
Street Address:	6585 Edenvale Blvd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 150		
City:	Eden Prairie		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55346		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2354083	CONNECT IT AND FORGET IT	
Registration Number:	3312169	SEE CLEAR	
Registration Number:	3213368	SEE CLEAR I	
Registration Number:	3499563	ULTRA PLUME-AWAY 6.0	
Registration Number:	3499562	PLUME-AWAY 4.0	
Registration Number:	3472906	SEE CLEAR MAX	
Registration Number:	3472905	SEE CLEAR PLUS	
Registration Number:	3284953	PLUME-AWAY	
Registration Number:	2421811	PLUME-AWAY LAP S.E.S.	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)732-3232

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: auslander@clm.com, sisun@clm.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004118 FRAME: 0030

900150363

Correspondent Name: Rose Auslander, Esq. Address Line 1: 2 Wall Street Address Line 2: Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP New York, NEW YORK 10005 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: COO17 038 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rose Auslander, Esq. Signature: /roseauslander/ 12/21/2009 Date: **Total Attachments: 5** source=SCHULTZ JLJ RELEASE#page1.tif source=SCHULTZ JLJ RELEASE#page2.tif source=SCHULTZ JLJ RELEASE#page3.tif source=SCHULTZ JLJ RELEASE#page4.tif source=SCHULTZ JLJ RELEASE#page5.tif

Attorney Docket No. 19671-0049001

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated January 17, 2007, by and between Leonard S. Schultz (herein after referred to as the "Lender") and JLJ Medical Devices International, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agrees as follows:

Lender hereby releases any and all security interest in all patents and trademarks held by Borrower, including, but not limited to, the patents and trademarks listed in Exhibit A, the U.S. patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit B and the non-U.S. patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit C.

Executed this

4 day of December, 2009

Leonard S. Schultz

Exhibit A

JLJ MEDICAL DEVICES INTERNATIONAL LLC

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

A. PATENTS

1. SMOKE EVACUATION SYSTEM PATENT # 6,110,259
2. " " # 6,589,316 B1
3. " " # 8,881,238 B2
4. " " APPLIC. # 11-017174

8. TRADEMARKS

1. PLUME-AWAY

l. " " Lay Siis

3. CONNECT IT AND FORGET IT

4. SEE CLEAR

5. SER CLEAR 1 AND DESIGN

6. S系統 CLEAR MAX

7. SEE CLEAR Plus

S. PLUME-AWAY 4.0

9. ULTRA PLUME-AWAY 6.0

REG # 3,434,811 #EX # MU 005186127 REG # 2,354,682 SER # 78/881,152 #ER. # 78/881,148

In Process

* *

=

.

Exhibit B

U.S. Patents			
Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
6,110,259	August 29, 2000	March 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
6,589,316	July 8, 2003	April 7, 2000	Smoke Evacuation System
6,881,236	April 19, 2005	April 2, 2003	Smoke Evacuation System
7,258,712	August 21, 2007	December 20, 2004	Smoke Evacuation System

U.S. Patent Applications			
Application No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
60/066,331	N/A	November 21, 1997	Smoke Evacuation System
11/692,548	N/A	March 28, 2007	Smoke Evacuation System

Exhibit C

Foreign Patents	3			
Patent No.	Country	Issue Date	Filing Date	Title
745154	Australia	March 14, 2002	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
504745	New Zealand	October 6, 2003	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
69831425.5	Germany	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Portugal	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
2245490	Spain	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Sweden	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	United Kingdom	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Finland	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	France	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Greece	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Ireland	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
039961	Italy	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
039961	Netherlands	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
03196	Austria	August 31, 2005	November 23,	Smoke

			1998	Evacuation System
1039961	Belgium	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Denmark	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
1039961	Europe	August 31, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
2311424	Canada	February 13, 2007	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
MXPA00005001	Mexico	November 25, 2005	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System

Foreign Patent				
Applications				
Application No.	Country	<u>Issue Date</u>	Filing Date	Title
2542019	Canada	N/A	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
05010079.1	Europe	N/A	May 9, 2005 (November 23, 1998 – International Filing Date)	Smoke Evacuation System
2000-524969	Japan	N/A	May 22, 2000 (November 23, 1998 – International Filing Date)	Smoke Evacuation System
159929	Israel	N/A	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
136254	Israel	May 12, 2004	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System
PCT/US98/25062	WIPO	N/A	November 23, 1998	Smoke Evacuation System

22322460.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 004118 FRAME: 0036

RECORDED: 12/21/2009